## **RESOLUTION NO. 2022 -**

## RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, CALIFORNIA RECOMMENDS THE INSTALLATION OF 20 FEET OF PARALLEL "30-MINUTE" PARKING SPACE IN FRONT OF THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 2752-2754 E. 18TH STREET TO INCREASE PARKING TURNOVER FOR CUSTOMERS.

WHEREAS, the business owner of the barber shop, located at 2754 E. 18th Street, has requested time restricted parking on E. 18th Street adjacent to the business in order to increase parking turnover for customers; and

**WHEREAS**, the private development currently has 6 residential units and 4 commercial retail offices; and

WHEREAS, the business manager stated that the business is located in a residential/commercial area where the on-street parking is heavily impacted. According to the property owner, the conversion from unrestricted parking to "30-minute" parking will provide customers ample time to shop at the business and increase parking turnover for customers; and

WHEREAS, staff visited the site and confirmed that the retail suites are located on E. 18th Street. E. 18th Street is a 2-lane local roadway with on-street parking available on both sides of the street; and

**WHEREAS**, there is existing red curb "No Parking" on the south side of E. 18th Street and west side of Granger Avenue, adjacent to the business; and

WHEREAS, staff confirmed that the commercial building where the business is located does not offer off-street customer parking and that the on-street parking is heavily impacted. Adjacent the business, on E. 18th Street, there are approximately 20 feet, equal to one (1) parking space of unrestricted parking available; and

WHEREAS, this item was presented to the Traffic Safety Committee on May 11, 2022. Staff sent notices to area residents inviting them to Zoom-in or call-in to the Traffic Safety Committee Meeting and/or contact staff with any questions; and

**WHEREAS**, based on the staff report, the Traffic Safety Committee unanimously approved staff's recommendation for the installation of 20 feet of parallel "30-minute" parking space in front of the property located at 2752-2754 E. 18th Street to increase parking turnover for customers

## NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, CALIFORNIA, DOES RESOLVE, DECLARE, DETERMINE, AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1:** That the City Council hereby authorizes the installation of 20 feet of parallel "30-minute" parking space in front of the property located at 2752-2754 E. 18th Street to increase parking turnover for customers

**Section 2:** That the City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this Resolution and enter it into the book of original Resolutions.

.

Resolution No. 2022 – Page Two

PASSED and ADOPTED this 6th day of September, 2022.

Alejandra Sotelo-Solis, Mayor

ATTEST:

Luz Molina, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Barry J. Schultz, Interim City Attorney